DI007: Buffering a Shelf Manager
with compliant I2C logic levels
Keywords: Bus Buffer, I2C, IES5501, AdvancedTCA, Shelf manager, IPMB, Fast mode, logic switching levels, compliant logic levels
Summary: Shelf Manager Controllers for IPMB systems ‘should’ have I2C compliant switching levels and require ‘some active circuitry’
to achieve the specified bus rise time into a specified load capacitance. Because IES5501 have compliant switching levels, addition of a
simple active circuit to speed up the bus rising edges and provision of the passive bus pull up provides a complete low cost solution.
The AdvancedTCA specifications have always required
that the IPMB and connected devices should be Fast

other application sheets and AN103 Use of IES5501 in
AdvancedTCA applications.
Part Ordering Information
Part Number Package Package Type
IES5501T SO8 Tube
IES5501D MSOP8 Tube
IES5501TR SO8 Tape and Reel
IES5501DR MSOP8 Tape and Reel
Other Hendon Semiconductors related parts
Part Number Description
IES5502 Fast dual bi-directional bus
buffer with hot insertion logic
IES5505 Simple two wire bus buffer
IES5515 Simple two wire bus buffer
Designing an I2C system? Email the bus buffer experts at
hendon.info@hendonsemiconductors.com for suggestions
to optimize your system. For more information please visit